SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION

COMPLAINT

(Last)

Lockup No: Case No: 2012 (RWSLD001339)

District	of	Columbia	ss:

Defendant's Name: Andre Miles

(First)

(MI)

586666 (PDID)

12058657 (CCNO)

Also Known As:

(First)

(Middle)

(Last)

Address: 4 - 18TH STREET, S.E., WASHINGTON. D.C.

ANDRE MILES, within the District of Columbia, with deliberate and premeditated malice, killed SANDY GREEN, III by shooting him on or about April 30, 2012, thereby causing injuries from which SANDY GREEN, III died on or about April 30, 2012. (First Degree Murder, in violation of 22 D.C. Code, Section 2101 (2001 ed.))

Co-Defendants:			2017
			T1 =
			1
			(u = 0
			/ / !
		\mathcal{N}	150cos, J/02-1300
			Affiant's Name
Subscribed and	sworn to before me this	day of	May, 2012
		000	milen
			(Judge) (Deputy Clerk)
		WARRANT	
mitted, and ther for YOU ARE THE	re appearing probable cause	and reasonable grounds fo Andre Miles TO BRING THE DEFENI	legations thereof have been sub- or the issuance of an arrest warrant DANT BEFORE SAID COURT OR swer said charge.
Issued	5/2/12	<u> </u>	m zilda
		Judge -	Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Title 16:	Rule 105:	Judge:	
Sex: Male	DOB: 09/05/1992	CCN: 12058657	PDID: 586666
Papering Office	r: John Bolden	Badge No.: D20380	
	OFFIC	ER MUST EXECUTE RE	ΓURN
Officer' Name:) the state of the	E-1/12	Date / Time: May 2, 2012
AUSA Signature			Fel. I AFTC Fel. II

(Jan 2/12 175h

Superior Court of the District of Columbia

ZORCAWSLD 00 1339

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

USW NO .:

DEFENDANT'S NAME:				NICKNAMES:		ALIASES:		CCN:	PDID:		
MILES, ANDRE					Pug /Pit / Reds				12-	586666	
11111110, 1111111111								058657			
SEX:	X: RACE: DOB: HGT: WGT: EYES: HAIR:				HAIR:	COMPL: SCARS, MARKS, TATOOS					
Male	Black	9-5-92	5'5	130	Brown	Black	Light Braces on teeth				
Wate	DIACK	9-5-92	55	1,30	1 2.0	- Lance	Ingite Distance on town				
DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS:						·	TE	LEPHONE	NUMBER:		
DEFENDANT S HOMENIDDICASS.											
LKA 18TH ST SE WASHINGTON DC											
DEFEND	ANT'S BU	SINESS ADI	RESS:						E NUMBER:		
N/A							N/.	A			
COMPLA	INANT'S 1	NAME:					TELEPHONE NUMBER:				
GREEN	VIII, SA	NDY									
LOCATION OF OFFENSE:							DATE OF OFFENSE: TIME OF OFFENSE:			NSE:	
2201 SA	AVANN.	AH ST SE					4/30/2012 1142 AM				
CAUTIO	N AND M	IEDICAL C	ONDITI	ONS (C	MC)						
Select a valid CMC code below for wanted person when using the caution indicator.											
							55 = Alcoholic				
x 05 = Violent Tendencies						60 = Allergies					
10 = Martial Arts Expert							65 = Epilepsy				
15 = Explosive Expertise70 =							0 = Suicie			*	
20 = Known to abuse drugs							80 = Medication Required				
25 = Escape Risk								85 = Hemophiliac			
30 = Sexually Violent Predator						90 = Diabetic					
50 = Heart Condition01 = Other											
GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WHAT HAPPENED:											

The offense occurred on 4/30/12 at approximately 1142 hours in front of 2201 Savannah St SE in Washington DC. Members of the Metropolitan Police Department responded to the sound of gunshots at the location. Once on the scene the decedent identified as Sandy Green III was found suffering from multiple gunshot wounds to the body. The decedent was transported to Washington Hospital Center Med-Star where he was later pronounced dead at approximately 1227 hours. The decedent's remains were transported to the Medical Examiner's office pending autopsy.

On 5/1/12 an autopsy was conducted on the decedent remains. The cause of death was multiple gunshot wounds to the body and the manner was ruled a homicide. The subsequent investigation has identified the perpetrator of this offense as the Defendant, ANDRE MILES AKA Pug, Pit or Reds.

A witness, referred hereafter as W1, was located and interviewed. W1 reported that it was present in the 2200 block of Savannah St SE at the time of the offense. W1 reported that IT observed the decedent along with other subjects known to W1 walking on Savannah St SE toward 22nd St SE. W1 observed a subject known to it as PUG, PIT or REDS walk from 22nd St SE and turn onto Savannah St SE and approach the decedent. W1 observed the subject produce what IT believed to be a silver semi-automatic handgun and point it at the decedent.

CAF Nos stales 1715 ha

The subject then fired at the decedent approximately four (4) times striking him. Before collapsing, the decedent then put his arms out from his sides and appeared to say something along the lines of "For real?" The subject then stood over the decedent and fired approximately two (2) more times and stated, "Yeah, for real." The subject then fled from Savannah Street SE down 22nd St SE.

W1 reported that IT has known the subject for over a year and has seen the subject on a daily basis. W1 described the subject as a black male with light complexion, in his 20's, standing approximately 5'4 in height, with a slim yet muscular build, and having a low haircut and braces on his teeth.

Based on the information provided, Defendant Miles was developed as a person of interest. It should be noted that Defendant Miles is a black male with a light complexion and a date of birth of 9/5/1992, standing approximately 5°5, and weighing approximately 130 pounds, with braces on his teeth and a low haircut. A photo array was then compiled of 9 photos to include that of Defendant MILES. Upon viewing the array W1 identified Photo #9 as the "shooter." Photo #9 is a photograph of Defendant ANDRE MILES.

Another witness, referred hereafter as W2, was also interviewed. W2, a law enforcement officer, was the first officer on the scene. W2 reported hearing gunshots. W2 responded to the offense location within moments and was advised that a subject had been shot. W2 observed several subjects on the scene to include W1 and subjects identified as being with the decedent at the time of the offense. W2 conducted a brief interview of W1 on the scene and in full view of other observers; in that interview W1 at first said that IT hadn't seen anything and then, in response to a specific question, gave a clothing description of someone IT saw running away after the shooting (black hoodie and black pants) that was at variance with what the shooter was actually wearing (black jacket and tan pants). In a subsequent interview with W1, conducted by MPD Homicide detectives in a secure location, W1 related IT knowingly provided a clothing description of someone other than the shooter to the first officer on the scene in an effort to deter further interviewing of IT in a public and unsecured setting, but did provide accurate contact information about ITSELF to the officer so IT could be further interviewed in a different setting about ITS observations of the shooter and his identity.

During a canvass of the area shortly after the offense multiple witnesses were located and interviewed. Consistent among the witnesses was the hearing of six (6) gunshots at the time of the offense.

2012 CRUSLD001339

Based on the aforementioned facts and circumstances, including the observations of W1 and ITs identification of ANDRE MILES as the person that shot the decedent, along with the supporting observations of W2 and the additional witnesses who heard a similar number of shots, your Affiant respectfully submits that probable cause exists to believe that ANDRE MILES committed the murder of Sandy Green III. Your Affiant respectfully requests that a DC Superior Court arrest warrant be issued for the Defendant, identified as ANDRE MILES, date of birth of 9/5/92 and a PDID of 586666. AFFIANT'S SIGNATURE: TO: WARRANT CLERK PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT FOR: SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS _ANDRE MILES_ Charge With: First Degree Murder While Armed 2012 ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY (JUDGE) DEPUTY CLERK) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Shliz Form CD(17)-1050

1715h

Revision Date: 11-29-06